e
b= J )
2 X

- 1)
l

ST 3

TRAFEORD
COUNCIL

AGENDA PAPERS FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Date: Friday, 13 September 2024
Time: 10.00 am

Place: Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford
M32 OTH
AGENDA PART I Pages
ATTENDANCES
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence.
MINUTES 1-8

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes
of the meeting held on 19 July 2024.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE 9-38
To receive a report from the Principal Public Health Intelligence Analyst.

FAIRER HEALTH FOR TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP Verbal
Report
To receive a verbal update from the Director of Public Health.

BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) - QUARTER 1 REPORTING TIMETABLE 39 -52

To receive the Quarter 1 Better Care Fund Programme return from the
Deputy Place Lead.



10.

11.

12.

Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 13 September 2024

LOCALITY DELIVERY PLAN 2024/25 53-96

To receive the 2024/25 Delivery Plan from the Programme Director for Health
and Social Care.

SOCIAL PRESCRIBING 97 - 110

To receive a report from the Programme Director for Health and Social Care.

SEXUAL HEALTH IN TRAFFORD 111 - 126

To receive a report from the Director of Public Health.
ATTITUDES TO VAPING IN TRAFFORD 127 - 192

To receive a report from the Director of Public Health and the Public Health
Programme Manager.

URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered
at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)

Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit):

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of
“‘exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively.

SARA TODD
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors J. Slater (Chair), J. Brophy, K.G. Carter, P. Eckersley, R. Thompson; and
N. Atkinson, E. Calder, J.Cherrett, C. Davidson, P.Duggan, D.Evans, H. Fairfield,
M. Gallagher, Gollins, M. Hill, James (Vice-Chair), T. Maloney, J. McGregor, L. Murphy,
M. Prasad, R. Roe, C. Rose, C. Siddall, R. Spearing, S. Todd and J. Wareing.

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Natalie Owen, Democratic Officer
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk




Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 13 September 2024

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 5" September 2024 by the Legal and

Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road,
Stretford, Manchester, M32 0TH

WEBCASTING

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council's
YouTube channel https://mwww.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt
items.

Members of the public may film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you
intend to do this or have any other queries.


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg

This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 1

54.

55.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

19 JULY 2024

PRESENT

Councillor J. Slater (in the Chair).
Councillors J. Brophy and K.G. Carter.

In attendance

Jamie Lees

Jane Hynes

Claire Robson
Abigail Pipe
Heather Fairfield
Liz Calder
Caroline Davidson
Thomas Maloney

Benjamin Jewell
Liz Murphy
Jill McGregor

Jane Warering
Bernadette Ashcroft
Nathan Atkinson
Gareth James

Richard Spearing
Richard Roe
Alex Cotton
Joy Preston

Harry Callaghan
Georgia Thurston

APOLOGIES

Head of Leisure, Trafford Council

Public Health Programme Manager, Trafford Council
Public Health Consultant, Trafford Council

Specialist Infection, Prevention and Control Nurse
Chair of Healthwatch Trafford

Greater Manchester Mental Health

Director of Strategy, Manchester Foundation Trust
Health and Social Care Programme Director, Trafford
Council

Public Health Commissioning Manager, Trafford
Council

Chair of the Trafford Strategic Safeguarding
Partnership

Corporate Director for Children’s Services, Trafford
Council

Clinical Director — Trafford West PCN

Trafford Community Collective Representative
Corporate Director for Adults Services, Trafford Council
Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration —
Trafford Locality

Managing Director of Trafford LCO

Corporate Director for Place, Trafford Council

Head of Transformation and Delivery NHS GM
Assistant Director of Provider Services, Trafford
Council

Senior Democratic Support Officer

Democratic Assistant

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Eckersley and
R. Thompson, S. Todd, H. Gollins, J. Cherrett, and M. Noden

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 17 May 2024 be agreed as an
accurate record and signed by the Chair.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Brophy declared an interest regarding employment by Manchester

Foundation Trust.



56.

Document Pack Page 2

Health and Wellbeing Board
19 July 2024

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY UPDATE

The Public Health Programme Manager and Head of Leisure presented a report to
update the Board on progress made against the identified physical activity
priorities within Trafford.

The 
[...]
vity and expenditure data for Q1 2024 (1st April 2024 — 31st July).

This return provides confirmation of activity and expenditure to date only where BCF funded
schemes include output estimates.

The full BCF return to NHS England is attached alongside this paper, however key areas to
note include:

e All bar one of the schemes have been successfully implemented.

e One scheme is yet to be implemented - Scheme 46: Specialist Palliative Care. Work
has been undertaken by TLCO to determine maximising this investment in additional
frontline staff capacity, with recruitment to follow in Q2.

Recommendations

Trafford Wellbeing Board are asked to:

1. Note the content of the finalised BCF return which provides Q1 data which was submitted
on 29th August 2024, in line with national requirements.

2. Note that the next submission in relation to Q2 24/25 BCF Programme activity and
expenditure is required to be submitted on 31st October 2024.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:
Name: Alex Cotton, Head of Transformation and Delivery, Trafford ICB




Document Pack Page 40



Document Pack Page 41

Better Care Fund 2024-25 Quarter 1 Reporting Template
1. Guidance for Q1

The Better Care Fund (BCF) reporting requirements are set out in the BCF Planning Requirements document for 2023-25, which supports the aims of the BCF
Policy Framework and the BCF programme; jointly led and developed by the national partners Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC), Ministry of
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), NHS England (NHSE), working with the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Association of
Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS). The addendum to the Policy Framework and Planning Requirements published in March 2024 provides further
information on the reporting requirements for 24-25.

The key purposes of BCF reporting are:

1) To confirm the status of continued compliance against the requirements of the fund (BCF)

2) To
[...]
Multidisciplinary ~|ICB Discharge £277,000 £0 - INa Yes Recruitment delays
team. teams thatare  |Funding
supporting
47 Crisis Beds Mental Health Crisis Beds Other 0 ICB Discharge £286,000 £71,500 - Jo No
Funding
48 Health Recovery Beds Recovery beds following High Impact Change Model [Home ICB Discharge £75,000 £11,000 - No
discharge from hospital. for Managing Transfer of  |First/Discharge to |Funding
Care Assess - process
49 Reablement Reablement packages High Impact Change Model [Home ICB Discharge £423,000 £140,000 - [127 No
following a Hospital Discharge |for Managing Transfer of |First/Discharge to |Funding
Care Assess - process
50 Reablement Reablement packages High Impact Change Model [Home Local Authority  [£76,000 £76,000 - |70 No

G abed Yoed uawnoog



Document Pack Page 46




Document Pack Page 47




Adding New Schemes (Discharge Fund only):

Scheme D Scheme Name Brief Description of Scheme  Scheme Type

Sub Types

Source of Funding ~ Planned Expenditure

Actual Expenditure to Planned outputs
date (Number or NA)

Outputs delivered
to date (estimate if
unsure)
(Number or NA)

Unit of Measure

Have there been any
implementation
issues?

If yes, please briefly describe the issue(s) and any actions that have been/are being implemented as a result.

8 abed Yoed usawnoog



Document Pack Page 49




Document Pack Page 50




Document Pack Page 51




Document Pack Page 52



Document Pack Page 53

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: 13" September 2024

Report for: Information

Report of: Thomas Maloney, Programme Director Health and Care,

Trafford Council and NHS GM (Trafford)

Report Title

Local Delivery Plan 2024/25

Purpose

The report gives an overview of the 24/25 Delivery Plan that is a product of our collective
approach to developing a shared set of commissioning intentions and priorities for the year
ahead.

The Delivery Plan details the delivery priorities and commissioning intentions previously
supported by the Locality Board and the Health & Wellbeing Board and have been grouped
into 7 thematic portfolios of work. The report also summarises the vehicles for delivery
through our existing governance structures, and our approaches to Strategy & Planning,
Risk, and Performance & Reporting.

Recommendations

The Board are asked to:

1. Note the content of the 24/25 Delivery Plan and specific roles and responsibilities
of the Health and Wellbeing Board in delivering the agreed priorities.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Thomas Maloney
Telephone: 07971556872



This page is intentionally left blank



Trafford Delivery Plan 24/25 Trafford

Integrated Care Partnership

Part of Greater Manchester
Integrated Care Partnership
[ EEEE—— ]




Trafford
Integrated Care Partnership

We are Trafford




We are Trafford

Trafford

Integrated Care Partnership

About us

The borough of Trafford has long been a place to live and age well.
Steeped in history, it’s also a national and international hub for
culture and leisure, home to Manchester United, Coronation
Street studios, Chill Factor® and the Trafford Centre. Our diverse
population of more than 235,000 people guides us as we develop
and deliver health and social care services that our residents
deserve.

Trafford Integrated Care Partnership planning is built around our
towns — Altrincham, Stretford, Urmston, Partington and Sale —and
neighbourhoods, and by working with other localities in the
Greater Manchester Integrated Care Partnership. We'll achieve our
aims by bringing together partners and colleagues to design and
deliver on our ambitions for better lives for our most vulnerable
people; better wellbeing for our population; and better
connections across our communities.

Trafford’s six major priority areas for improving and maintaining
people’s health and wellbeing are: prevention of illness and long-
term conditions; helping people to live well at home; planned care
such as routine operations
[...]
 Inequalities




Fairer Health for Trafford: Tackling Health Inequalities Trafford

Integrated Care Partnership

Fairer Health for All is a Greater Manchester framework that
outlines our approach to addressing root causes of ill-health
and inequalities across the city-region.

‘g6 abed xoed uawnooq

Socioeconomic groups

The Fairer Health for Trafford Partnership was set up to provide a and deprivation

focused approach to reducing health inequalities in Trafford by

\-

N
being a tactical forum that coordinates health inequality action Socially excluded
across the borough, utilising current governance for delivery. geerable groups )
The partnership has identified 8 key areas of focus for its )
activity: Geographic location
e Broomwood Community  Unpaid Carers o
 Old Trafford Community e Care Experienced People Protected

) ) characteristic in the
* Partington Community * People from the Traveller equality duty
* People with Learning Difficulties community

* People with Serious Mental lllness



Trafford
Integrated Care Partnership

Our Commitment




Trafford

Integrated Care Partnership

Trafford's Commitment

Our commitment is for Healthy & Independent Lives for Everyone through......

Better connected communities

Better wellbeing for our population

Better lives for our most vulnerable people

G6 abed oed uawnaoq



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 97

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: 13t September 2024

Report for: Information/Decision

Report of: Programme Director for Health and Care
Report Title

Social Prescribing in Trafford - Health and Wellbeing Board

Purpose

The report provides an overview of a recent review and ongoing strategic work into
Social Prescribing and related roles within Trafford.

This review is in line with the GM Joint Forward Plan mission “Strengthening our
communities” and the need to strengthen visibility and governance within such roles
and build on best practice. In meeting these aims, a Social Prescribing Steering Group
was recently established identifying and prioritising current needs and risks. This
group identified the current most pressing need as a contingency regarding the
cessation of the electronic recording system used by social prescribers (Elemental) in
March 2025. In response to this, an Elemental Task and Finish group has been
established to identify if professionals and key stakeholders want to continue to fund
the use of Elemental, and what alternative options are available regarding recording
software past March 2025.

Recommendations

The Board are asked to:

To note the progress to date.

Support a collaborative solution to the cessation of Elemental.

Agree to the final report being presented again at a future meeting.

Support the identification of dedicated leadership for the continuation of the social
prescribing work to address outlined short, medium and long-term priorities.

hrwnpE

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Thomas Maloney
Telephone: 07971556872



This page is intentionally left blank



.

TRAFFORD
CCCCCCC

Social Prescribing in Trafford
Health and Wellbeing Board




Social Prescribing

* A means of enabling GPs, nurses and other health and care professionals to
refer people to various local, non-clinical services.

* NHS Long Term Plan committed to the creation of growth of social
prescribing roles between 2020-2024, aiming for over 900,000 people able
to be referred to social prescribing schemes by this point.

“Enabling healthcare professionals to refer patients to a link worker, to
co-design a non-clinical social prescription to improve their health and
wellbeing.”

J

University of Westminster. Report of the annual Social Prescribing Network conference. London: University of
Westminster, 2016.

)
o
o
c
3
®
S
~+
i)
QJ
o
o
o
©
Q
®




Rationale for the review

 GM Joint Forward Plan 2023-24 — Mission of 'Strengthening our communities"”, aiming to
"con
[...]
imeline

Today

September
Identification of
leadership for the
continuation of this
work

September
Consolidating of
priorities into formal
action plans

September
Review of list of
priorities to identify

other necessary actions.

End of September
Presentation of
Electronic Recording
System survey responses

to steering and
reference group

October/beyond
Further update of findings
to Trafford Provider
Collaborative Board

End of September
The clear identification of
alternative options
available as an electronic
recording system.

TRAFFORD
COUNCIL

,0T abed »oed uswnooQ




Risk Log

* Throughout the steering and task and finish group, a running risk log has been
kept of key risks:
e Cessation of contracts e.g. Elemental and specific roles (Age-UK roles).
Lack of consistent data — outputs and outcomes.
Lack of strategic coordination.
L Risk of some duplication via individuals being open to two different types of social prescribers.
Lack of clarity regarding demographic access currently.
U Lack of access for CYP (only one role in West PCN).

(Generally) high caseloads, with high complexity/need reflecting strain on the wider system.

* The logging of these risks and the collaboration with the steering group is key in
establishing strategies and actions needed for their mitigation.

)
o
o
c
3
®
S
~+
i)
QJ
o
o
o
©
Q
®




Asks of Health and Wellbeing Board

* The board to note the progress made to date.

* The board to support a solution to help identify a collaborative solution to the
risks posed regarding the cessation of Elemental.

* Arequest for the board to agree to the final report being presented again at a
future meeting.

» Support the identification of dedicated leadership for the continuation of the

social prescribing work to address additional short, medium and long-term
priorities.

60T abed »oed 1uswnooQ




Ap pe n d iX (Available on request)

1. Trafford Social Prescribing Landscape Data
2. ‘Social Prescribing in Trafford 2023-24’ paper

)
o
o
c
3
®
S
~+
i)
QJ
o
o
o
©
Q
®




Document Pack Page 111

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: 13t September 2024
Report for: Information/Decision
Report of: Director of Public Health
Report Title

Sexual Health in Trafford: Progress, Barriers, and Future Enablers

Purpose

To update Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress regarding sexual health in
Trafford, the current issues and barriers, and future enablers/priorities.

Recommendations

It is recommended that Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Board members:

1. Acknowledge the impact and interrelation between sexual health and Trafford’s Health
and Wellbeing Board responsibilities and priorities, noting the importance of good
sexual health in improving the lives of Trafford residents and reducing health
inequalities.

2. Acknowledge the current barriers and challenges in sexual health (in section 4) across
Trafford and their wider impact on the health and wellbeing of Trafford residents.

3. Support Trafford Council’'s Public Health team in ensuring maximum awareness of
STls and Trafford’s sexual health services among residents.

4. Advocating for addressing the sexual health needs of Trafford residents through
innovative joint working across the health and social care system and with health-
related services.

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:

Name: Jo Bryan - Public Health Programme Manager
Email: joanne.bryan@trafford.gov.uk

Background Papers:

Trafford Sexual Health Needs Assessment, 2024
Trafford Sexual Health Action Plan, 2024-27

Page 1


mailto:joanne.bryan@trafford.gov.uk

Document Pack Page 112

Sexual Health in Trafford: Progress, Barriers, and Future Enablers

1. Background

1.1Sexual Health and Wellbeing

1.1.1 According to the current working definition, sexual health is:
“...a state of physical, emotional, mental and social well-being in relation to
sexuality; it is not merely the absence of disease, dysfunction or infirmity.
Sex
[...]
 in August
2024. A paper to the Council executive is planned for October 2024.

4.1.12 There is limited capacity in Trafford’s Public Health team to lead additional

programmes of work around sexual health. A full business plan has been
developed for 2024-25 and agreed actions are being prioritised.

5. Health and Wellbeing Board Recommendations

5.1.1 Acknowledge the impact and interrelation between sexual health and Trafford’s
Health and Wellbeing Board responsibilities and priorities, noting the
importance of good sexual health in improving the lives of Trafford residents
and reducing health inequalities.

5.1.2 Acknowledge the current barriers and challenges in sexual health across
Trafford and their wider impact on the health and wellbeing of Trafford
residents.

5.1.3 Support Trafford Council’s Public Health team in ensuring maximum awareness
of STls and Trafford’s sexual health services among residents.

5.1.4 Advocating for addressing the sexual health needs of Trafford residents through

innovative joint working across the health and social care system and with
health-related services.

Page 16



Document Pack Page 127

Trafford HWBB Paper September 2024
Trafford’s CYP Vaping Research Project

TRAFFORD
COUNCIL

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: 13" September 2024
Report for: Information/Decision
Report of: Director of Public Health
Report Title

Trafford’s Population Health Fellowship Research: An investigation into the
prevalence and perception of vaping and nicotine use in children.

Purpose

To provide information to the Health & Wellbeing Board Members on the Population
Health fellowship and the research conducted with children and young people (CYP)
in Trafford on vaping.

Recommendations

Our recommendations to health and wellbeing board members are:

e To review the content of this paper and make recommendations for further
developments.

e To share the content of this paper with their wider networks to help improve
vaping 
[...]

their peers it is possible CYP vaping numbers will increase but the power of peer-to-

peer messaging and influence should be harnessed by schools.

Recommendation 4: Snus was identified in the research as an emerging trend.
Public health, substance misuse services, and schools should monitor this and offer
support and education to CYP where applicable.

8. Health & Wellbeing Board Members Recommendations

Thank you for taking the time to review this report. Our recommendations to health
and wellbeing board members are:

e To review the content of this paper and make recommendations for further
developments.

e To share the content of this paper with their wider networks to help improve
vaping cessation resources for those addicted and parent/carer education.

i E-cigarettes: requlations for consumer products - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) accessed 27/08/2024.

i Action on Smoking and Health (2023) Use of e-cigarettes among young people in Great Britain - ASH,
accessed 29/07/2024.

i North West Trading Standards Survey (2023) tradingstandards.uk/news-policy-campaigns/news-
room/2023/number-of-young-people-smoking-in-north-west-falls-to-record-low/ , accessed 29/07/2024

v Stopping the start: our new plan to create a smokefree generation - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

v Health Watch Trafford (2024) Home | Healthwatch Trafford, accessed 29/07/2024.

vi Action on Smoking and Health (2022) Awareness-and-use-of-nicotine-pouches.pdf (ash.org.uk),
accessed04/09/2024.



https://www.gov.uk/guidance/e-cigarettes-regulations-for-consumer-products
https://ash.org.uk/resources/view/use-of-e-cigarettes-among-young-people-in-great-britain
https://www.tradingstandards.uk/news-policy-campaigns/news-room/2023/number-of-young-people-smoking-in-north-west-falls-to-record-low/
https://www.tradingstandards.uk/news-policy-campaigns/news-room/2023/number-of-young-people-smoking-in-north-west-falls-to-record-low/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/stopping-the-start-our-new-plan-to-create-a-smokef

Minutes of the meeting

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
13 SEPTEMBER 2024
PRESENT

Councillor J. Slater (in the Chair).
Councillors J. Brophy D. Butt and P. Eckersley.

In_attendance
Richard Roe Corporate Director for Place, Trafford Council

Caroline Davidson Director of Strategy, Manchester Foundation Trust
Thomas Maloney Health and Social Care Programme Director, Trafford Council

Helen Gollins Director of Public Health, Trafford Council

Jane Wareing Clinical Director — Trafford West PCN

Jo Cherrett CEO Trafford Leisure

Shona Gallagher  Interim Senior Manager (SEND and Commissioning), Trafford
Council

Jane Hynes Public Health Programme Manager, Trafford Council

Emma Higham Population Health Fellow, Trafford Council

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from D. Evans, M. Hill, G James,
J. McGregor, L. Murphy, M. Prasad and S. Todd

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2024 be
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Brophy declared an interest regarding employment by NHS
Professionals with Manchester Foundation Trust.
JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE

RESOLVED: That this item be deferred to a future meeting of the Board.
FAIRER HEALTH FOR TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP
The Board were informed that a workshop had taken place in June. There were
three priority areas — learning disability, serious mental illness and carers and they

were looking to recruit an officer going forward.

RESOLVED: That the verbal update be noted.

BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) - QUARTER 1 REPORTING TIMETABLE



67.

Health and Wellbeing Board
13 September 2024

The Board were informed that the report provided the national return in Q1 which
needed to be submitted by 29t August 2024.

The Board were informed that NHS England have taken a lighter touch than in
23/24, with the focus on delivery discharge schemes and the activity and
expenditure associated with these.

All schemes except for one have been implemented. The only scheme yet to be
introduced is the additional funding to TLCO Specialist Care Team which is a new
scheme for 24/25. Funding has been agreed and work with LCO in Quarter 1 to
establish how to maximise this investment in direct staffing and capacity has been
done. The Board were informed that this is currently near completion with a view
that recruitment will be undertaken in Quarter 2.

The Board were reminded that the new schemes were Specialist palliative care,
Crisis Beds — mental health crisis beds, additional investment in St Ann’s Hospice.

The Board were advised that the Quarter 2 submission deadline is 315t October
and the submission would be sent on 315tOctober.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the content of the BCF return which was submitted on 29t August
2024 be noted.

(2) Noted that the next submission in relation to Quarter 2 is required to be
submitted on 315t October 2024.

LOCALITY DELIVERY PLAN 2024/25

The Board were informed that the report gave an overview of the 24/25 Delivery
Plan which is a product of collaborative working to develop a shared set of
commissioning intentions and priorities for the year.

There are seven overarching themes in the plan, some span multiple years and
some end this year.

The locality plan was being refreshed and this would be completed by the end of
the year.

The Board were informed that there was an online survey and the survey details
would be circulated after the meeting to ensure it had wider circulation and to get
the best data from it.

The Board were informed that a NHS GM fit for future event was being held on
26" September at Flixton House. Details of the event to be circulated to the
Board.

Councillor Butt raised the issue of budget changes and the impact of these on the
elderly and whether the capacity was there to deal with them.

2



68.

Health and Wellbeing Board
13 September 2024

It was noted that there was a huge challenge regarding capacity and officers were
working heard to rectify this and doing their best with the ability they have.

Bernadette Ashcroft informed the Board that there was a large underclaim of
benefit entittement and a lot of work was taking place to raise awareness
regarding this and support people to claim what they were entitled to claim.

RESOLVED: That the content of the 24/25 Delivery Plan be noted and the
specific roles and responsibilities of the Board in delivering the agreed
priorities also be noted.

SOCIAL PRESCRIBING

The Board received a report providing an overview of a recent review and ongoing
strategic work into Social Prescribing and related roles within Trafford.

Thanks were given to Matthew Vaughan who had been instrumental in leading on
this work.

The Board were informed that the review was inline with the GM Joint Forward
Plan mission “Strengthening our communities” and the need to strengthen visibility
and governance within such roles and build on best practice.

The Board were informed that a Steering Group had been established identifying
and prioritising current needs and risks. They had identified the most pressing
need as a contingency regarding the cessation of the electronic recording system
used by social prescribers (Elemental) in March 2025.

A Task and Finish Group had been set up in response to identify if professionals
and key stakeholders want to continue to fund the use of Elemental. The Board
were informed that the task and finish group were continuing to find a solution
regarding elemental.

The Board were informed that £46,000 had been awarded from the Live Well
programme and work was being done with Thrive to look at how the money could
be distributed. The money has to be allocated by March 2025.

Councillor Brophy queried what it looked like on the ground and how it worked?
What was the impact on individuals who accessed the services?

Councillor Buitt felt that more input from managers of medical centres was
required.

RESOLVED: That the proposed actions, as follows, be ratified at the next
meeting:-

(1) That the progress to date be noted.

(2) That a collaborative solution to the cessation of Elemental be supported.



Health and Wellbeing Board
13 September 2024

(3) That the final report be presented at a future meeting.

(4) That the identification of dedicated leadership for the continuation of the
social prescribing work to address outlined short, medium and long term
priorities be supported.

69. SEXUAL HEALTH IN TRAFFORD
The Board took part in an interactive quiz regarding sexual health and infections.

The Board were updated on the progress regarding sexual health in Trafford.
They were advised that the number of abortions was higher than the national
average and teenage pregnancy was lower than the national average. The larc
rate was lower than the national average.

The Board were advised that chlamydia screening is poor in Trafford and
chlamydia detection is lower because of less screening.

The Board were informed that a sexual health network had been established and
larc delivery had increased.

There were challenges in getting an appointment and test kits running out.

NHS website does not say where to go locally to get tested, it was noted that GP
practices needed to be educated to ensure nurses are aware of where screening
can be done.

Councillor Butt commented that people needed to be educated on where to go in
the first instance.

The Board were informed that a talkshop had been funded to go into schools and
talk to pupils. There are specific clinics in Trafford in Urmston and Partington.

A pilot to work with school nurses was due to take place end September/early
October.

RESOLVED -That the proposed actions, as follows, be ratified at the next
meeting:-

(1) That the impact and interrelation between sexual health and the Board’s
responsibilities and priorities be acknowledged, noting the importance of
good sexual health in improving the lives of Trafford residents and reducing
health inequalities.

(2)  That the current barriers and challenges in sexual health across Trafford
and their wider impact on the health and wellbeing of Trafford residents be
acknowledged.

(3) That the Council’'s Public Health team be supported in ensuring maximum
awareness of STls and Trafford’s sexual health services among residents.

4



70.

Health and Wellbeing Board
13 September 2024

(4)  That advocating for addressing the sexual health needs of Trafford
residents through innovative joint working across the health and social care
system and with health-related services be noted.

ATTITUDES TO VAPING IN TRAFFORD

The Board were informed that the national picture had been looked at. High
schools were finding pupils vaping and didn’t know what to do about it.

Two surveys had been completed one for parents and one for children. Nine
children who vaped attended a session to test the survey and were open and
honest.

The Board were advised that a teacher was present when the survey was
completed in schools.

Survey 1 open for four weeks for 11-18-year-olds and was offered to all
secondary schools, survey 2 was open for three weeks and was emailed and put
on social media. Most responses were from the south of the Borough.

It was found that under 11 was the most common age to start vaping and most
people had their first vape before 9am.

People were also using SNUS — a small white package placed in the mouth that
should be taken out after ten minutes. This was another cause for concern which
needed monitoring.

91% were concerned regarding the impact on their child and parents don't know
where to go to get support.

The Board were informed that there was no participation from five schools and
engaging the neighbourhood was equally tough.

The Chair commented it was important to get the message out that SNUS is
dangerous.

Councillor Eckersley commented that the body cannot remove additives when
vaping unlike smoking. Children need to be informed regarding additives on lungs
and the irreversible effect. He also queried whether children were replacing
another drug i.e. smoking cigarettes, alcohol.

The Board were advised that alcohol is not as common in young people, they did
talk about weed and smoking at weekends.

The Corporate Director, Place commented that it was scary regarding the
prevalence of accepting vaping and it being seen as an everyday occurrence.
He also queried whether the practice around illegal vapes by Trading
Standards/Enforcement could be strengthened.



Health and Wellbeing Board
13 September 2024

The Board were informed that smoke free generation legislation was going
through and covers both smoking and vaping.

The Chair commented that there had been prosecutions/closure of some shops
from Trading Standards/Enforcement team and the message needs to be
enforced across Trafford.

The Board were informed that the number of responses was higher in the south of
the Borough, however there are more schools in the south so that will affect the
percentages.

The Chair queried whether a conversation could be held with Manchester United
Football Club as children look up to the players. The Corporate Director, Place
agreed to look into this with the Director of Public Health.

RESOLVED - That the proposed actions, as follows, be ratified at the next
meeting:-

(1)  That the contents of the paper be noted.
(2)  That the contents of the paper be shared with the Board’s wider networks to

help improve vaping cessation resources for those addicted and
parent/carer education.

The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and finished at 12.05 pm



